

No. 19-296

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN GUEDES; SHANE RODEN; FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, a non-profit organization; MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit organization; FLORIDA CARRY, INC., a non-profit organization; DAVID CODREA; SCOTT HEUMAN; and OWEN MONROE,
Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Deputy Director; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

October 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. APPLYING <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO THE ATF’S POLITICALLY MOTIVATED INTERPRETIVE REVERSAL SHORT- CIRCUITS THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS AND VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	3
A. The ATF’s Interpretive Reversal Is Not Based on Statutory Ambiguity, but on Political Expediency.....	4
B. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Raises Separation of Powers and Political Accountability Concerns, Particularly in Allowing the Executive to Unilaterally Criminalize Behavior	8
II. THE RULEMAKING EXPANDS ATF’S AUTHORITY AND THREATENS TO BRING AN UNKNOWABLE NUMBER OF FIREARMS WITHIN THE NFA’S PURVIEW	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) ..	17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	15, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	12, 14
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	4
Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 66514 (2018)	4
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (2018)	4-6
Ali Watkins, <i>Despite Internal Review, Justice Department Officials Say Congress Needs to Act on Bump Stocks</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 21, 2017, https://nyti.ms/2EFFpy9	7
Ali Watkins, <i>Pressured by Trump, A.T.F. Revisits Bump Stock Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2018, https://nyti.ms/2tczdWI	8

ATF Rul. 2004-5.....	18
Chris Dumm, <i>Electric Cartridge Primers: Gone But Not Lamented</i> , The Truth About Guns, Dec. 19, 2013 https://bit.ly/2NLkhbb	18-19
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 23, 2018, 1:50 PM), https://bit.ly/2DPV1cY ...	8
Miles, Bullpup 2016: Vadum Electronic eBP-22 Bullpup, TheFirearmBlog, Sep. 28, 2016 https://bit.ly/2IAieb1	18
Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Bipartisan Members of Congress in Meeting on School and Community Safety (Feb. 28, 2018), https://bit.ly/2M6Mjvz	6-7
Rev. Rul. 55-528.....	18
Sarah Herman Peck, <i>Does ATF's Bump-Stock Ban Comport with the APA?</i> , Congressional Research Service (May 8, 2019).....	8
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	12-13
The Federalist No. 48 (Madison).....	13
The Federalist No. 49 (Madison).....	13
